Business combinations prior to 1 August 2006, the Group’s date of transition to IFRS, have not been restated to comply with •
IFRS3 ‘Business Combinations’. Goodwill arising from these business combinations of £1.2m has not been restated other than
as set out below.
Cumulative translation differences on foreign operations are deemed to be nil at 1 August 2006. Any gains and losses •
recognised in the consolidated income statement on subsequent disposal of foreign operations will exclude translation
differences arising prior to the transition date.
The entity has elected not to apply IAS21 ‘the effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates’ retrospectively to goodwill and •
fair value adjustments arising on business combinations before the Group’s date of transition to IFRS. Such goodwill and fair
value adjustments are not treated as foreign currency assets and so are not retranslated at each reporting date.

67 YouGov
Annual Report and Accounts 2008

30 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of equity as at 1 August 2006

  UK GAAP A B C D E F IFRS
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill  1,171   1,171
Intangible assets  – 3   3
Property, plant and equipment  158 (3)   155
Investment accounted for using
 the equity method  110   110
Deferred tax assets  –   11   11

  1,439   1,450
Current assets
Trade and other receivables  3,699   3,699
Short-term financial assets  –   –
Current tax assets  –   –
Cash and cash equivalents  5,546   5,546

  9,245   9,245
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities  (18)   (18)
Provisions  –   –
Deferred consideration  –   –
Trade and other payables  (2,251)  (42) 75   (2,218)
Borrowings  –   –
Current tax liability  (527)   (527)

  (2,796)   (2,763)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  –   –
Provisions  –   –
Deferred consideration  (365)   (365)
Long-term borrowings  –   –
Deferred tax liability  (12)   (12)

  (377)   (377)

Net assets  7,511 – (42) 75 11 – – 7,555

Equity
Issued share capital  134   134
Share premium  2,943   2,943
Merger reserve  –   –
Deferred consideration reserve  –   –
Foreign exchange reserve  –   –
Retained earnings  3,691  (42) 75 11   3,735
Minority interests in equity  743   743

Total equity  7,511 – (42) 75 11 – – 7,555

68 YouGov
Annual Report and Accounts 2008

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 July 2008

30 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of equity as at 31 July 2007

  UK GAAP A B C D E F IFRS
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill  1,039   56  1,095
Intangible assets  143 200   343
Property, plant and equipment  699 (200)   499
Investment accounted for using
 the equity method  4,458   76  4,534
Deferred tax assets  –   20   20

  6,339   6,491
Current assets
Trade and other receivables  5,699   (6) 5,693
Other short-term financial assets  –   –
Current tax assets  –   –
Cash and cash equivalents  4,061   4,061

  9,760   9,754
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities  (24)   (24)
Provisions  –   –
Deferred consideration  –   –
Trade and other payables  (3,494)  (83) 107   (3,470)
Short-term borrowings  –   –
Current tax liability  (147)   (147)

  (3,665)   (3,641)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  –   –
Provisions  –   –
Deferred consideration  (334)   (334)
Long-term borrowings  –   –
Deferred tax liability  (56)   (56)

  (390)   (390)

Net assets  12,044 – (83) 107 20 132 (6) 12,214

Equity
Issued share capital  135   135
Share premium  3,026   3,026
Merger reserve  –   –
Deferred consideration reserve  –   –
Foreign exchange reserve  –   –
Retained earnings  7,423  (83) 107 20 132 (6) 7,593
Minority interests in equity  1,460   1,460

Total equity  12,044 – (83) 107 20 132 (6) 12,214

69 YouGov
Annual Report and Accounts 2008

30 Explanation of transition to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 July 2007

  UK GAAP A B C D E F IFRS
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Group revenue  14,303   14,303
Cost of sales  (2,647)   (2,647)

Gross profit  11,656   11,656
Operating expenses  (6,036)  (41)   (6) (6,083)

Group operating profit   5,620   5,573
Amortisation of intangibles  (147)   132  (15)

Group profit before finance costs  5,473   5,558
Finance income  188   188
Finance costs  (2)   (2)
Share of post tax loss in joint ventures  (3)   (3)
Share of post tax loss in associates  (136)   (136)

Group profit before taxation  5,520   5,605
Tax expense  (622)   9   (613)

Group profit after taxation  4,898   4,992
Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the parent Company  4,104   4,198
 Minority interests  794   794

  4,898   4,992

A) Under UK GAAP software costs were included as part of tangible fixed assets. These have been reclassified as intangible

assets under IFRS as they meet the recognition criteria defined by IAS 38. The result of this is to increase intangible assets and
decrease property, plant and equipment in the periods to 31 July 2006 and 31 July 2007 by £3k and £200k respectively.

B) IAS 19 requires the recording of a holiday pay accrual. This has been included for each of the reporting periods. For the 12